GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE
RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 318.
TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 157 APRIL, 2022.

RELEASE OF FUNDS FOR DMIC AND CBIC

*318. SHRI AYODHYA RAMI REDDY ALLA:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the total funds released for infrastructure packages for the Delhi-Mumbai Industrial Corridor (DMIC) and Chennai — Bengaluru Industrial Corridor (CBIC) for the last two years;

(b) the total number of projects appraised since the vears 2020-21 till date; and

(©) the status of completed projects under DMIC and CBIC till date?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a) to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

AR HokoROk
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (¢) OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.318 FOR ANSWER ON 1°! APRIL, 2022 REGARDING
"RELEASE OF FUNDS FOR DMIC AND CBIC".

(a):

(b):

The details of fund released for infrastructure packages for the Delhi-Mumbai Industrial Corridor (DMIC) and Chennai — Bengaluru Industrial Corridor (CBIC) for the last two years are as under:

(Rs. in Crore)

Corridor 2020-21 2021-22 Total fund
released in last two
years
DMIC 1334.93 1085.94 2420.87
CBIC 1037.46 68.88 1106.34

Following three projects have been appraised since the year 2020-21 till date:
i. Krishnapatnam node in Andhra Pradesh under CBIC
ii. Tumakuru node in Karnataka under CBIC

. Multi Modal Logistics Hub (MMLH) at Dadri & Multi Modal Transport Hub (MMTH) at Boraki, Greater Noida, U.P under DMIC

The status of projects under DMIC and CBIC is as under:

Delhi Mumbai Industrial Corridor (DMIC) Project

There are 10 projects under DMIC of which major infrastructure works have been completed in following four projects:

1. Dholera Special Investment Region (DSIR), Gujarat. ( Area: 5559.8 acre)
ii. Shendra Bidkin Industrial Area (SBIA), Maharashtra (Area : 4583.8 acre)

iii. Integrated Industrial Township, Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh (Area: 747.5 acre)

iv. Integrated Industrial Township Vikram Udyogpuri’, Ujjain, Madhya Pradesh
(Area: 1100 acre)

Under these four projects,145 plots (approx 830 acre) have been allotted to companies with investment to the tune of more than Rs. 17,000 crore.

Chennai Bengaluru Industrial Corridor (CBIC)

There are three nodes under CBIC (i) Krishnapatnam in Andhra Pradesh (i1)
Tumakuru in Karnataka and (ii1) Ponneri in Tamil Nadu.

Tender has been floated for appointment of Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) consultant for Krishnapatnam and Tumakuru nodes. For Ponneri node, consultant has been appointed for carrying out detailed master planning and preliminary engineering.
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SHRI AYODHYA RAMI REDDY ALLA: Sir, there are serious delays and cost over runs in implementation of 32 projects in 11 corridors of National Industrial Corridor Development Corporation Programme. There are various reasons for these delays.
As you may be aware, there are delays between State and Central Government, delays in land acquisitions, delays in obtaining statutory clearances and, then, there are contractual issues, lockdown issues and lack of proper implementation strategies.
| want to ask the hon. Minister: What are the measures being taken by the Ministry to
address these issues 7

SHRI SOM PARKASH: Hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir, 'National Industrial Corridor Development Programme’ > ded AN U¥RNN = 11 Gorridors BT approve fa ?, Sl fo5 18 ST A §1 39H I ol A 32 TISH develop B T &l ...(FAHH) ... S I
# &, I9H 4 complete B Y &, T I T IR # S0+ UBT &, ST feasivility study §S &1 SE®! land availability 3T feasibility study @1 3@ §Y, o AU B TIHR E1 718 & OUT HRd IRBR 7 3T+ 522 RIS & d1gd HWNISTH 418 & forg 1a 586 TRIg & dIgd qAPS Als & foy SIRT fhy €1 ...(xaum) ... a1, 59
multi-model logistics hub IR H TIH IBT E, ... (RALH) ... S [T 593 HRIS ST
o AU T €1 98 o & 3iex T H § SHF SX &1 T § 997 Siea! B I &
ST

SHRI AYODHYA RAMI REDDY ALLA: Sir, the main objective of this Corporation is to develop future industrial cities, so that India could compete with the best international platforms towards industrial development and growth. What are the measures being taken by the Government to attract foreign investment and also what sort of incentives are being provided to ensure that we become a globally competitive industrial country 7

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir, a little bit also about the first supplementary that he had raised. | say with a lot of sadness that the kind of
cooperation which could have been received and should have been received from the States in encouraging these projects in industrial corridors has been, unfortunately, very slow. In fact, this project was first approved in 2008. But, after that, for several years, neither did the Central Government provide adeguate funds nor did the whole project come into shape though it was approved by the Cabinet in 2011. And, a corpus of Bs.17,500 crores was committed with a maximum of about Rs.3,000 crores per node. Unfortunately, for several years after that also, until 2014, no significant action happened. We took up this project in right earnest. Many States have not yet transferred the full land because of which many projects are getting delayed. Some projects are getting completed because State Governments were active and, therefore, a matching share was received from the State Government. It is a joint project of Centre and States. When both get together, these projects can get expedited. So, | would urge all hon. Members; in your own States, wherever these
projects are being implemented, you can help us, exert your own support, so that the State Government becomes more pro-active also. Ultimately, the Centre can only create the master plan, the perspective plan which the hon. Member of Parliament and former Minister knows very well because it was crafted during his time. | am
talking about you, Anandji. Yes, | was referring to you. .. (/m‘erru,oz‘fons).. Sure, you
can. Butlam just saying that these projects, we are very keen, should be expedited also and | would urge your support. As regards promoting Foreign Direct Investment
or foreign investment, | am happy to share with the House, through you, Sir, that
over the last six years-- every year, we have broken all previous records — there has been a record foreign direct investment, year after year, including the Covid period, and, it is a matter of great pride for every Indian, all hon. MPs in the House, cutside the House and for 135 crore Indians, that, today, the world sees India as a preferred destination. Now, they don’t ask, ‘Why India’, they say, ‘It has to be India’. And that is the mood we find wherever we go. | have just concluded a very successful visit
in UAE, hon. Deputy Chairman. The mood of business communities was to be seen to be believed. In the meetings we had with several investors of UAE, they were asking us, 'Can you give us more proposals ? We want to invest." ... (Interruptions). ..

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Question?

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Well, that is what he asked me. By the way, Jairamiji, probably, your headphone was not on. ... (Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please. ... (Interruptions )...

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: He asked about steps we are taking. ... (Interruptions ...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: We are expediting our engagement with international investors. We have entered into an FTA, a Comprehensive Economic Partnership Agreement with UAE which has encouraged businesses on both sides to look at a greater degree of engagement. Discussions are going on with U.K., EU, Canada, Australia, Israel, etc. Many countries are looking forward to expanding their engagement with India. So, | can assure you, this Government is committed to
attracting international investment, promoting domestic capital and investment and collectively make the country and every countryman prosperous in the next 25 years.
The 'Amnit Kaal' that hon. Prime Minister has said will be the collective effort of all Indians to take India to greater heights.

sft STHUTIRY : STV T SN L3S BT ISTAT AT, 9T MY FE FIeT+ ATE & 7

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, | have read the reply of the hon. Minister very carefully
and | was listening to the hon. Minister. | would like to say, through you, to the hon.
Minister and inform this House that when major national initiatives are taken, it is not 'vour time' or 'our time'. Those are national projects, national initiatives. Sir, we have an agreement with Japan. It is a Cabinet decision of the Government of India what Minister referred to. Subsequently, we created a joint corpus, and | put an
officer in charge who is the key person in the NITI Aayog today.

Sir, | agree with what the Minister said in his reply that in many States, land
procurement is a problem. That part | also was witness to, and we were negotiating
with the States. But the availability of the funds was there. Sir, what | want to
mention is -- since the hon. Minister has said, nothing was done earlier -- that this Chennai-Bengaluru Corridor was extended up to 7umkur and then Chitradurga during my time. Sir, Dholera in Gujarat was also launched. Vikram Udyogpuri ...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please be brief, Anandiji.

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, he has mentioned it in his reply. That was launched by me along with the Chief Minister of Madhya Pradesh, Shri Shivraj Chauhan. So, you are continuing with the work -- good luck -- but to say that it did not happen, Sir, that is, | think, | should set that record straight.

it = g PR ST BT, DMIC & T80 STR YS9 & S18%1 & dIRTHT |
Tdh J-IECCJ%UIc I G %\’, R d8d Multi-model Transport Hub 41 & 3N dos FolTd
Vord g WY g9 |, " N "7 o Y 8T 90 8, e e & o Yo
I 8, 99 W YR HH SN G481y, § U A9 W A1 Fa1 Sit W S
Hredl i & T ST Multi-model Transport Hub AT BT TR %, %*ch\l URT -
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& forg B1E wew et forar 22 o oiew et fvar man 2, ) v d o R U2
ORI g 9 LT ERTT?

sft iy TRret : STFWTEi S, # MU AT W AIG Wide of 3R §9 9aH &I
37T R A f&F Multi-model Logistics Hub # S8 ST281 WIIW 81 381 8, oI
STENT § g9+ T V8T 81 SUd foTT ST 1,183 Udhs ofe &1 W11 T & foTT Aex @i
EELRZIN 3 = 911 Thsg s already Greater Noida Industrial Development Authority Eﬁﬁlﬂﬂ‘cﬁ%\*@? 205 Uh s Pl ofe I Gﬂaaacquire PIITE Land Acquisition Act
& ded| TG TU-TR 56.8 Uh< ois DFCCIL & T5d &, [Nidd forT verd vae &)
YIRT 20T & T8 19 TS &S BT Notification et gast € 3R q1ast & forg sRarE ga
B! 81 BRI STh WY SR TUh Fol ¥&T &1 U1 T ATST-91 de ST S1h! 2,
S TN Tl Y8T 8 External connectivity work & foTT 2Nt I &1 105 HieX 91T &,
99 TR 1 Ty g SRS Siog €1 B I BRI T BeTel T diversion BIFT 2,
Y WX Irrigation Department A AR g1 d Il ¥e T 2l s‘ﬂﬁ Q?ES?\R’ qsﬁa%‘rwa‘s’
2 fop ioiae Tqdid) 1 562 Tdrs i WY STaHY 81 TR € 3R STR U291 NN 1 853
RIS BT matching equity W 2 ST 21 T8 3794 3179 | 20T & o o0 TR o7 91
# ety It A1y 3R SHIfeTT &9 ®ed & & 310 Sod S99 9XeR &l ford= Hl
TST H encourage N1, A+ Woa | BT T 3T 9T IR b, I TRAR 1 b
H AEAN B 2] AEIS, T81 UX g5 dull | B &1 8 &, I8 4 ! favard
ESISETIRS

sft v =i TET : HTAX, Delhi-Mumbai Industrial Corridor IR Chennai-Bengaluru
Industrial Corridor T implementation U need of the day %I I | political events,
A -STTI, =9 -3H R, IR BT misunderstanding, BITE AR 37 TaH 15 379
Trﬁ @‘d?l’clﬁ_c’ §_§ %, EL E|\_rI%§f “ﬁ dgd e3l large multinational companies ﬁ decide T
g f I S99 manufacturing base T ¥ BCTaR el SAR Joib H oIehx Q| HAT
Trﬁ, Eﬂﬂﬁ"ﬁ:\fﬂ%’a@a@opportunity miss aﬁ%\*l WW%%WQ@‘%W, ?{Q‘éﬁ
SN $T-$ did 41, af 78 99 TR W= 91 19 aTell 91d ©, SEid factual
situation URIT & T 60 TR C Sev sl ATgors 31N fERra= =l 718 & &N ST oiH &
o A 2

it ITHUTIRY : S7T9 Faret Yo

sft 99 <5 AT : FEIEY, H A FAT S AT HRA1 ATEdT § 1 T SY U &,
TR AT U1E &3 Tolaed 01 T6hd &, 9l 94 o R0 E1dHs AR T8T MY &7
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sft g e e Sl S, AT WS 9 S BT B, 98 R %8 |
Tl § 3R H I8 ga & oY 980 9N % § Al ol AR 59m ¥, 1 o) o
g f& 3R 8% I¥ record Foreign Direct Investment &T?%T?, I TS T ST 87
3T B9 FeTSerY # {9 o TR 8791 IR U8 71U & 81K 90 H 3119 TSI unicorns
9 Y 8, 91 T8 STAT & {6 AT IRd &1 IR b id 8172 21 .. .(FTaEM). ..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please. ....(Interruptions )... Please. ... (Interruptions)

sft tﬂ'q;ﬁl M : 3y f+rader 2Rt fF g<-9€ petrochemical complexes 3T V8 & ,gS1-
TSI refineries 31T Y& T gl... (AIHT)...

sft STHUTIRY : U9 = [T SN, @IS, . (AU . TS, IS . (SIEET). ..

sft fqu e : wEIE, SrerT-orerT &1 H @ Al | der o € &R g g
& T o<1 foreg 1 wRa & 9wl 95 STy 21 .. (Fau™). .. 31T NIUeieTs Wb H 3
ST, Tuaens wh ™ | ST enthusiastic response el &, T8 3194 3119 § U Rebre
T SR AU ST € 6 wRa | 97 o7 eT 8, A1 # §Hed ¢ P Meity & S
Tuasms whiy oY, T d8d s IR AlEgd HU-is ¥Rd | a7Ts &, I8 3961 Uh
TS IETERTT 2] .. .(STHT). ..

it SouTafe ; wiisT ol (FasmM ). ..

sft dqw TR : wEieT ,# anft 'Apple’ & IR W Ug 35T o7 fF S B9 FRIe MR |
frder 818 ... (SaEM) .39 99 & 91 foeg § 9w wI1eT Fiagd i IS
YRT A g9 I8 El... (FITUF) ... AEIGT ,GTR S B TRB @D 30 I B A1
=T, 9 ¢ {6 I8 29T 181 Sl ... (JGHH) ... 51 10+ I97 61 SueI <l
TR Td §I9T 1R, (SFGET). ..

it STHTRT | FABHSA YA FAR SNl AT BRG] A% AR SIf L3TT
AT YST... (FGUM) ... Had ATD! a1 8 Reple W ... (FEEH) ...
AT T ... (TG ... HABHGAT IA15 PR SHll.... (FTHH) ... BIS 3R 91
Repie TR 81 O I8! &l... (JGEH) .. .FFH- I S 39 ¥are e g% &

.. (TFIF) ... 0T, A (FALH) ...3MTF § Plg g7d 7 B ... (FAUH) ...l is
not going on record. AT &IT SiT ,@HST.... (FAHH) ... HTH1 &SI, HUT

3T # &1 T FR ... (FEF).... It is not going on record. ... (Interruptions)... 3Ta
3T YD I8 B... (CIGHT) ... 3T ATTR A3 S | 9187 s a1 &% ST
...(STAH) ...370 TSW & B H 197 79 AL, (FEEF) ... Please, | am
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requesting you. ...(Interruptions)... oiieT, BSY & HE 8§ I T BTl
....(STAT) ... TS, AT TER H=R B deprive 7T BTV L. .. (AHH) ... FIBHGA
XdTs HHN S|

SHRI KANAKAMEDALA RAVINDRA KUMAR: Sir, in the reply of the hon. Minister, the Hyderabad-Bengaluru Industrial Corridor has not been mentioned. The Government of India has alsc approved development of the Hyderabad-Bengaluru Industrial Corridor. Under this project, the Government of India has said -- it is a joint programme - - that the Government of Andhra Pradesh has to identify the nodes and provide land for that. In respect of the Hyderabad-Bengaluru Industrial Corridor, how much land is required for the nodes? What is the progress? Is there any time-bound programme to complete this project?

ot dhqy TR : TR, # §9 T R U FC § AT €, IR AT AN AR W a9
CIER]
sft STHTERT : AR ST WE, H U STE B iR I8 aR-R RRAT 1 Al

FEl & fop A wew PUAT AU explanations AT E{Fﬁ ﬂﬁ 7 ®E, gfc 7 Y
FaTe IBT | S Y $TE & & o179 Ul STR Teiv A 31 .. (FFEM). .

ot dhqy TR : W7, A 95T AR WE © 3fR g o1 e & o 69 STare g &)
ST 3Thel TITSASNTS & 14 Waed | oI 2 oG TS o o X687 81 59 74,000
RIS UTASNE H SR8 8, TP TBI ... (FAHT)...

ot STERT YA : W), &7 YR 7Y HaTol Bl WA A2l @ W2 E... (FIHF). ..

st Suumafa @ eTU AT dEEeHGA G PR ST 6 FdTd BT STard &)
...(FEF). ..

ot diRe e : TEH TRER B S YAET B ... (FFGIF).... T8I 9% Y TSI B
A B, AE-9IdT SeReIA BHINSRK approved Bl ...(TGEF)... IHA
POMYSTH §Sigad TRAT W 3Tel 81 981 @8 TR Udhs &l AR @H 4R &
T &1 I8 Areiae Ta-He o W Ugd fBar g, SPY W aH TS €, 2,090 THS SHIM SPV o1 fret gt & 3R 3T TS TRBR A 522 TS equity Refis T &1 3ToTawet SHS) snvironment clearance T HTIH oc] 8T 81 190 GXPR 8IX SPV fAaiex 99 AIed B HEAIC BY ?% %I SITHIT 1,190 Eb_\ﬁ?{ T EPC tender trunk infrastructure, o -
roads, utilities, W?TW’IT%, fire fighting, recycling of water, storm drainage, STPs,
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Common Effluent Treatment Plants, WTP, ]%G?ﬁ% ?bﬁ_cF%WT e 33 %I'R’ 23 ﬁﬁﬁr\’,
2021 %1 3 fHa1 T &1 319 IHG R W) vlg olaw S9! Seg Brge &
ST ST8T db employment BT &Td €, 1 599 oW Udh ARG AT BT direct 3%
ST S+ &1 AN BT indirect employment Y e & woeran é for 3Ty vew &
FWTISH | 1 31 U 95 <1 §Sdet UTdh ST & TR OF B

sft SgwTafey : FETEE TR 319, L (FAYF)... AT UH 9 I Sf, 39 gHG] fepel goford 981 &1 ...(FAY)... &9 TeR 319, ...(CHFHH)... @o|
...(TAHTH).. ..
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